Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2023-09 www.dnv.com Page 1 of 5
TYPE APPROVAL CERTIFICATE
Certificate no.:
TAK0000094
Revision No:
5
This is to certify:
that the Synthetic Fibre Ropes

Timm Master 12 SBA™, same as Timm Master 12, but with SBA™.
- SBA™ = Snap Back Arrestor – element intended for reducing rope recoil
Type designation Cover Specific Gravity
Timm Master 8 - 0,99 Floats in seawater
Timm Master 12 - 0,99 Floats in seawater
Compliance with OCIMF Mooring Equipment Guidelines (MEG4)
Mooring Line Base Design Certificate – for Timm Master 32 mm and 120 mm
Document No.: TS CERT 7806 E (Timm Master 12 / 12 SBA™) Issue date: 2024-07-09.
Mooring Line Certificates will be issued with reference to Mooring Line Base Design Certificate.
Mooring Tail Base Design Certificate – for Timm Master 32 mm and 120 mm
Document No.: TS CERT 7805 E (Timm Master 12 / 12 SBA™) Issue date: 2024-07-09.
Mooring Tail Certificates will be issued with reference to Mooring Line Base Design Certificate.
Wilhelmsen Ships Service AS has performed the full test scenario as per OCIMF MEG4.
Snap Back Arrestor technology
The Snap Back Arrestor (SBA™) in Timm Master 12 SBA™ is intended for reducing rope recoil (Snap Back) and is not
influencing the rope's performance indicators.
The SBA™ technology is qualified by DNV in accordance with DNV-RP-A203.
Information about the SBA™ performance and qualification process can be found in the DNV Statement of qualified
technology.
Rope characteristics:
The Rope Characteristics provided by Wilhelmsen Ships Service AS are tabulated on the next page observing the following:
Fibre ropes are to be delivered with a linear mass within 5 % of the nominal linear mass given in the table.
All LDBF (Line Design Break Force) and TDBF (Tail Design Break Force) values are for spliced ropes. Values for unspliced
ropes are 10% higher.
For all covered ropes, weights in table are for load bearing elements (Core).
Job ID: 262.1-016721-6
Certificate no.: TAK0000094
Revision No: 5
Form code: TA 251 Revision: 2023-09 www.dnv.com Page 3 of 5
ROPE CHARACTERISTICS - LINE
Description
ISO Ref.
number
LDBF [kN]
-spliced
-up to:
LDBF [mT]
-spliced
-up to:
Mass
-excl. SBA™
[kg/220m]
Mass
-incl. SBA™
[kg/220m]
Linear Density
-load bearing
[kg/m]
Tenacity
-load bearing
[kN/kg/m]
F30 40 315 32,1 185 194 0,84 375
F32 42 347 35,3 204 213 0,93 374
F35 45 397 40,5 234 243 1,06 373
F40 48 451 46,0 266 281 1,21 373
F45 51 508 51,8 300 314 1,36 373
F50 52 528 53,8 311 326 1,42 373
F55 55 590 60,1 348 362 1,58 373
F60 57 632 64,4 374 388 1,70 372
F65 59 677 69,0 400 422 1,82 372
F70 62 746 76,0 441 462 2,00 372
F80 67 869 88,5 515 536 2,34 371
F100 73 1 028 104,8 610 631 2,77 371
F120 81 1 261 128,6 750 778 3,41 370
F140 88 1 485 151,3 885 913 4,02 369
F170 96 1 761 179,6 1 051 1 079 4,78 369
F200 104 2 061 210,1 1 232 1 269 5,60 368
The data in the table is provided by Wilhelmsen Ships Service AS.
ROPE CHARACTERISTICS - TAIL
Description
ISO Ref.
number
TDBF [kN]